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(C) It is the endeavour of the Goyernment for continuous extension of the programme with caution.

Western Media propagating to BOY·
cott ASIAD 82

1853 SHRI PIUS TIRKEY: Will the Minist~r of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(0) whether some Western m~ia is e:ngaged in propagating to boycott the Asia' 82 games to be held in Delbi;

(b) if so, the names of the countries indulging in such prqpaganda;

(c) the rC-Dsons raised b y these countries for boycotting Asiad '82; and

(d) what measures are being taken up to counter such propaganda?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF RAILWAYS AND
EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE AND DEPARTMENT OF PAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (~HRl (MALLIKARJUN): (a) The Government has no such information.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Fly-over at Chatapathar

1854. SHRI BASUDEB ACHARYA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) progress made so far regarding the :tJy-over at Chatapathar between Asansol and Kulti Railway
Stations; and

(b) by when both the constructions are to be completed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF RAILWAYS AND
EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE AND DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRr M~LLIKAR~rqN): (a) Progr~s~ made .
So far On construction of road overbridge at Chatapathar between Asansol and Kalipahari is 5 per cent. No proposal for construction of a road over-bridge at Kulti has SO far been sponsored by the State Governmentr
Road Authorities.

(9) The rOad over-bridge at Chatapathar is expected' to be completed by 30-6-1983." The question of fixing any
target date for a road over-bridge at Kulti does not arise.

Demands of Col ies of Kolhapur

1855. SHRI S. MURUGAIN:
SHRI CHATURBHUJ:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to reply given to the Unstarred Question No. 2628 ~ated
3-8-81 re; Demands of coolies of Kolhapur (Maharashtra) and state:

(a) whether the suggestions made in the representations dated 30th
June, 1981 and 7th September, 1981
by General Secretary, Kolhapur Hamal Sangh, Kolhapur (Maharashtra) have now been fully examined!
and implemented by the Manager, South Central Railway, Hubli;

(b) if so, the action taken thereon;
and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTy MINISTER IN THE'
MINISTRIES OF RAILWAYS AND
EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE AND DEPARTMENT OF PAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLlKARJUN): (a) The suggesions made by the General Secretary, Hamal Sangh, KolhapUT have been examined and implemented wherever found justified and feasible.

(b) Extension of covered accommodation Of two goods-sheds at Kolhapur has been included in 1981-
82 Works Programme and capacity of platform No. 1 has been extended by 5 wagons. Extension of platform NO.2 is in progress. Clearing of circulating area including improvements

. to road appl'oac1;les, lighting arfange-
ments, drainage etc., to provide smooth

" transport operation is being done periodically. Instructions have been issued to ensure that shunting operations do not interfere with loading and

